

NO. 74510-7-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION ONE**

---

KEN HATCH and CATHI HATCH,

Appellants,

v.

CARY FALK,

Respondent.

FILED  
Aug 23, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Matthew F. Davis Bracepoint Law  
2775 Harbor Ave SW, Ste D  
Seattle, WA 98126  
(206)347-8877  
mdavis@bracepointlaw.com

## Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RAP 9.12 DISCLOSURE .....	2
III. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
IV. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	3
V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background. ....	3
B. Procedural History. ....	7
VI. ARGUMENT.....	9
A Standard of Review.....	9
B. The Hatches and Falk Had Concurrent Duties to Perform. ....	9
C. The Purchase and Sale Agreement Expired When Neither Side Performed on the Closing Date.....	10
D. Falk’s Arguments Are Erroneous.	
1. Falk’s Argument that the Hatches Breached the Agreement Misses the Point. ....	11
2. The Hatches Did Not Repudiate the Agreement.....	15
3. Calling the Earnest Money Nonrefundable Changes Nothing. ....	19
4. The Financing Contingency Has No Effect on the Earnest Money. ....	22
E. When An Agreement Expires, the Earnest Money Is Refunded to the Buyer.....	22
F. The Court Should Reverse and Remand With Instructions to Enter Summary Judgment for the Hatches. ....	23
G. The Court Should Award the Hatches’ Attorney Fees .....	24
VII. CONCLUSION .....	24

## **Table of Authorities**

### *Washington Cases*

Alaska Pac. Trading Co. v. Eagon Forest Products, Inc., 85 Wn.App. 354, 933 P.2d 417 (1997).....	17, 18
Almanza v. Bowen, 155 Wn.App. 16, 230 P.3d 177 (2010).....	24
Anderson v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co., 101 Wn.App. 323, 2 P.3d 1029 (2000).....	23
Ashmore v. Estate of Duff, 165 Wn.2d 948, 205 P.3d 111 (2009).....	10
Dubke v. Kassa, 29 Wn.2d 486, 187 P.2d 611 (1947).....	13
Geonerco, Inc. v. Grand Ridge Properties IV LLC, 146 Wn.App. 459, 191 P.3d 76 (2008).....	12
Gillmore v. Green, 39 Wn.2d 431, 235 P.2d 998 (1951).....	10
Grant Cnty. Port Dist. No. 9 v. Washington Tire Corp., 187 Wn.App. 222, 349 P.3d 889 (2015).....	16
Home Realty Lynnwood, Inc. v. Walsh, 146 Wn.App. 231, 189 P.3d 253 (2008).....	14, 21
Impecoven v. Dep't of Revenue, 120 Wn.2d 357, 841 P.2d 752 (1992).....	9, 23
Kaintz v. PLG, Inc., 147 Wash.App. 782, 197 P.3d 710 (2008).....	24
Keck v. Collins, 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	9
Key Design Inc. v. Moser, 138 Wn.2d 875, 983 P.2d 653 (1999).....	12
Kofmehl v. Baseline Lake, LLC, 177 Wn.2d 584, 305 P.3d 230 (2013).....	15
Maier v. Giske, 154 Wn.App. 6, 223 P.3d 1265 (2010).....	12
Mid-Town Ltd. Partnership v. Preston, 69 Wn.App. 227, 848 P.2d 1268 (1993).....	10

Minnick v. Clearwire U.S. LLC, 174 Wn.2d 443, 275 P.3d 1127 (2012).....	20
Nadeau v. Beers,, 73 Wn.2d 608, 440 P.2d 164 (1968).....	1, 10
Olsen Media v. Energy Scis., Inc., 32 Wn.App. 579, 648 P.2d 493 (1982).....	17
Pavey v. Collins, 31 Wn.2d 864, 199 P.2d 571 (1948).....	11
Renfro v. Kaur, 156 Wn.App. 655, 235 P.3d 800 (2010).....	20
Schweiter v. Halsey, 57 Wn.2d 707, 359 P.2d 821 (1961).....	13
State v. Brown, 92 Wn.App. 586, 965 P.2d 1102 (1998).....	17
United Financial Casualty Co. v. Coleman, 173 Wn.App. 463, 295 P.3d 763 (2012).....	18
Vacova Co. v. Farrell, 62 Wn.App. 386, 814 P.2d 255 (1991).....	11
Versuslaw, Inc. v. Stoel Rives, LLP, 127 Wn.App. 309, 111 P.3d 866 (2005).....	17
Wallace Real Estate Inv., Inc. v. Groves, 124 Wn.2d 881, 881 P.2d 1010 (1994).....	1, 9, 12, 15, 18, 20, 24
Watson v. Ingram, 124 Wn.2d 845, 850, 881 P.2d 247, 249 (1994).....	20, 21
Willener v. Sweeting, , 107 Wn.2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1986).....	9, 12, 15, 16, 22, 24, 25
Young v. Key Pharm., Inc., 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	24
